- [Accept and Expend Grant Retroactive U.S. Department of Justice Justice Reinvestment Initiative - Amendment to Annual Salary Ordinance - FYs 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 -\$1,000,000]
- 3

4	Ordinance retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and				
5	expend a grant in the amount of \$1,000,000 from the U.S. Department of Justice to fund				
6	the Justice Reinvestment Initiative; and amending Ordinance No. 166-20 (Annual Salary				
7	Ordinance File No. 200568 for Fiscal Years (FYs) 2020-2021 and 2021-2022) to provide				
8	for the addition of two grant funded Class 8133 Victim/Witness Investigator III positions				
9	(FTE 2.0) in the Office of the District Attorney for the period of October 1, 2020, through				
10	September 30, 2023.				
11	Note:	Additions are <i>single-underline italics Times New Roman</i> ;			
12		deletions are <i>strikethrough italics Times New Roman</i> . Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined</u> .			
13		Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal.			
14					
15	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:				
16					
17	Section 1. Findings.				
18	(a) The San Francisco District Attorney ("District Attorney") was awarded \$1,000,000				
19	by the U.S. Department of Justice to support the District Attorney's Justice Reinvestment				
20	Initiative, and was notified of the award via e-mail in November 2020 but not able to officially				
21	accept it until March 2021.				
22	(b) The award period is from October 1, 2020 to September 30, 2023.				
23	(c) The grant does not include any provision for indirect costs.				
24					
~ =		to account and anneal ment founds			

25 Section 2. Authorization to accept and expend grant funds.

(a) The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the District Attorney to 1 2 accept and expend, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, U.S. Department of 3 Justice grant funds in the amount of \$1,000,000 for the Justice Reinvestment Initiative, which aims to develop and implement innovative and research-based responses that address a 4 5 range of criminal justice system problems through the following strategies and activities: (1) 6 creation of the Young Adult Justice Initiative Workgroup whose activities will include the 7 development of a Young Adult Action Plan examination of the justice continuum through the 8 Sequential Intercept Model - including pre-adjudication and post-release; and (2) 9 subsequently expanding services and alternative approaches to address young people in contact with San Francisco's justice system. 10 11 (b) The District Attorney proposes to maximize use of available grant 12 funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget, and 13 indirect costs are hereby waived. 14 (c) The total personnel budget for the two (2) new positions (2.0 FTE) is \$687,793 of the total grant award of \$1,000,000 for the term October 1, 2020 to September 30, 2023. 15 16 The balance of the grant award is allocated to pay for \$2,810 in technological supplies, \$2,997 17 in printing costs, and \$306,400 in contractual services. 18 Section 3. Grant funded positions: Amendment to Fiscal Years 2020-2021, 2021-2022 19 20 Annual Salary Ordinance. 21 The hereinafter designated sections and items of Ordinance No. 166-20 (Annual Salary Ordinance File No. 200568 for FYs 2020-2021 and 2021-2022) are hereby amended so that 22 23 the same shall read as follows: Department: DAT (229313) District Attorney 24

25 Program: Justice Reinstatement Initiative

1 Fund: 13550

2

Project ID: 10037548

3

DAT
DAT
DAT
DAT

1	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION	
2	DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney	DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES	
3			
4			
5	By: <u>/s/</u>	By:	<u>/s/</u>
6	Sarah Crowley		Carol Isen
7	Deputy City Attorney		Human Resources Director
8			
9	APPROVED: <u>/s/</u>		
10	London N. Breed		
11	Mayor		
12			
13	APPROVED: <u>/s/</u>		
14	Ben Rosenfield		
15	Controller		
16			
17	Recommended:		
18			
19	<u>/s/</u>		
20	Chesa Boudin		
21	District Attorney		
22			
23			
24			
25			



City and County of San Francisco Tails Ordinance

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 210743

Date Passed: September 21, 2021

Ordinance retroactively authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$1,000,000 from the U.S. Department of Justice to fund the Justice Reinvestment Initiative; and amending Ordinance No. 166-20 (Annual Salary Ordinance File No. 200568 for Fiscal Years (FYs) 2020-2021 and 2021-2022) to provide for the addition of two grant funded Class 8133 Victim/Witness Investigator III positions (FTE 2.0) in the Office of the District Attorney for the period of October 1, 2020, through September 30, 2023.

September 08, 2021 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

September 14, 2021 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

September 21, 2021 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 210743

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 9/21/2021 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

CACULAS

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

9/29/21

Date Approved